Véc:

Sdéleni dodateénych informaci k zadavacim podminkam dodavatelim verejné zakazky
~Mezinarodni audit vvzkumu, vyvoje a inovaci v CR* ev. ¢islo VZ: 60032422

V souladu s dotazem vznesenym dodavatelem Marianna Gorban, Leipzig, sd¢luje konzultant
vefejné zakazky v dle ustanoveni § 49 zakona ¢. 137/2006 Sb., o vefejnych zakazkach (dale jen
,»,zakon®) tyto dodate¢né informace k zadavacim podminkam:

Questions from July 17, 2009

1. (P. 16) Is it obligatory that ALL the people involved in the tender submit a statutory
declaration? We would like to include much wider range of experts besides the working group,
mentioned in 3.5.2. So we need to know if they all need to submit this declaration.

Answer in English: No. The contracting authority requires that a list of the members of the
working group be provided and that its members must fulfill certain minimal qualification
requirements (education, experience) in fields stated in section 3.5.2. These qualification
conditions are therefore relevant for these specific seven experts (in seven areas of expertise, the
“guarantors”). If you wish to use more experts (a wider working group), you are certainly free to
do so, and the list of the group members should be provided in the bid, but the qualification
condition needs to be satisfied (statutory declaration provided) for the seven experts specified in
this section. A related answer was provided to Dr. Polt on 10" July 2009.

Answer in Czech: Nikoliv. Zadavatel vyZzaduje, aby uchaze¢ ve své nabidce piedlozil seznam
pracovnikd, ktefi se budou na plnéni VZ podilet, pfi¢emz stanovuje, Ze pracovni skupina musi
byt slozena z pracovniki, ktefi splituji minimalni pozadavky na vzde€lani, odbornou kvalifikaci a
praxi v oblastech, které jsou dale v bod¢ 3.5.2 stanoveny. U téchto sedmi osob musi uchazec¢
prokazat, ze jsou tito pracovnici odborné zpusobili k plnéni vetejné zakazky. Pokud uchazec
zamysli zakazku plnit vice osobami, je to samoziejmé mozné a mél by jejich oznafeni uvést ve
své nabidce, ale neni to nezbytné, resp. pro ucely prokdzani predmétného kvalifikacniho
ptedpokladu postaci uvést poZzadované udaje formou Cestného prohlaseni k predpokladanym 7
¢leniim pracovni skupiny. K tomuto dotazu viz odpovéd’ na dotaz Dr. Polta ze dne 10. ¢ervence
20009.

2. (P. 16) Can you please clarify the description of the data required in this statutory
declaration: “data identifying the certificate of education, the institution where a team members
attained his/her practice, a certificate of professional examination”. Is it enough, if the individual
CVs are signed by the person, declaring that all the given information is true?

Answer in English: The declaration must be made by the applicant such that the signature must
be also by the applicant; in case that the applicant is a legal entity, the signature must be by its
official representative or by a representative authorized to submit the bid. Such declaration made
towards satisfying the qualification requirements of section 3.5.2. can be based on the CVs of
specific experts provided that the underlying documents (certificates, diplomas, etc.) are clearly




stated in the CVs and, thus, allow for verification (should the contracting authority want to verify
the information); in this case, the CVs must be attached to the statutory declaration..

Answer in Czech: Cestna prohlaseni musi byt u¢inéna uchazeem. Podpis na nich musi byt tedy
ucinén uchazecem samotnym, nebo pokud jde o pravnickou osobu jejim statutarnim zastupcem,
je-li k podani nabidky zmocnéna jina osoba, muze takova prohlaSeni ucinit zmocnénec. Takové
Cestné prohlaseni ucinéné k prokdzani kvalifika¢niho ptfedpokladu dle bodu 3.5.2 ZD muze
odkazovat na CV konkrétni osoby, pokud jsou v nich specificky uvedeny podkladové dokumenty
(certifikaty, diplomy, atd.) a je mozné informace v piipad€ potieby ovéfit, vV tom piipadé¢ musi
byt toto CV k prohlaseni ptipojeno.

3. (P. 16) Regarding the requirements for the Administrator, is a Master Degree from a UK
university considered as equivalent to the “Certificate of Advanced English”?

Answer in English: It is difficult to answer this question conclusively as the answer depends on
the field in which the Master Degree was obtained.

Answer in Czech: Na tuto otazku nelze jednozna¢né odpoveédét, zalezi na oboru v jaké tato osoba
magisterského stupné vzdélani dosahla.

4. Is the business sector financed by public RD funds “intentionally” excluded from the list of
evaluated research organizations (related to p. 5; d)ii)

Answer in English: This omission was unintentional. This sector ought to be assessed together
with the other stated types or RD organizations.

Answer in Czech: Jde o netimysIné neuvedeni daného typu organizaci, které by mély byt
hodnoceny také spolu s dal§imi uvedenymi na seznamu.

Za Ministerstvo $kolstvi, mladeZe a télovychovy CR

Prof. Jitka Moravcova, konzultant



